



From the National Court

MOTOR SPORTS COUNCIL NATIONAL COURT SITTING TUESDAY 06 AUGUST 2019

John Felix Ian Watson Steve Stringwell (Chairman)

J2019/21 The Southern Championship - Forest Edge Kart Club - 1 & 2 June 2019

This matter comes before the National Court as a C9 Inquiry, referred by Motorsport UK.

The Inquiry relates to an event held at Forest Edge Kart Club on the weekend of 1 & 2 June 2019 where the results of the Southern Championship were alleged to have been made out incorrectly and published.

It appears that there was confusion in respect of the applicable SRs. The SRs for the Meeting published online prior to the meeting provided that "The winner of the SC plate will be determined by taking the points from Saturday's final and adding to heats and Final Points from the Sunday race". However, the organising club decided that the SRs published online were the wrong version and, therefore, notified the competitors at the event before signing on that different SRs applied at the event.

As a result, the heats at this event were not counted and the points were only awarded from both Saturday and Sunday finals.

Having heard representations from Jamie Champkin (Motorsport UK), and Mr Robert Dodds (Chairman of Forest Edge Kart Club), The National Court recognises that while the club endeavours to follow and comply with the General Regulations and its own SRs in all respects, its actions on the day to amend the SRs did not comply with General Regulation D11.1.

The National Court agrees that the results of the Southern Championship were made out incorrectly and therefore orders:

- 1. The results of the Southern Championship on 1st and 2nd June at Forest Edge Kart Club are amended to reflect the points be awarded in accordance with the SRs published online noted above; and
- 2. The Organiser to re-publish the same and notify all competitors.

Steve Stringwell Chairman 06th August 2019